

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S).865/2025

JITENDER @ KALLA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE (GOVT.) OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

Respondent(s)

[CRL. APPEAL NO. 865/2025 HAS ALREADY BEEN DISPOSED OF VIDE JUDGMENT AND ORDER DATED 20.2.2025. THE MATTER IS LISTED ONLY TO CONSIDER THE ISSUE AS CONTAINED IN PARAGRAPH NO. 43 OF THE JUDGMENT DATED 20.2.2025]

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 454/2015 (PIL-W)

MA 1502/2020 in W.P.(C) No. 454/2015 (PIL-W)
(IA No. 45959/2022 - APPEAL AGAINST REGISTRARS ORDER XV RULE 5, IA No. 102359/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 72730/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 55879/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 95642/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT AND IA No. 95821/2020 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON)

W.P.(C) No. 687/2021 (X)

[TO BE HEARD IMMEDIATELY AFTER SUBMISSIONS IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 865/2025 ARE HEARD]

(IA No. 49502/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 72029/2021 - EX-PARTE STAY, IA No. 49500/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 34078/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 160561/2021 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION AND IA No. 74976/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

W.P.(C) No. 1077/2021 (X)

(IA No. 123819/2021 - EX-PARTE AD-INTERIM RELIEF)

W.P.(C) No. 189/2022 (X)

[O BE TAKEN UP IMMEDIATELY AFTER SUBMISSIONS IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 865/2025 ARE HEARD]

(IA No. 16812/2025 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No. 39576/2022 - EX-PARTE STAY AND IA No. 39579/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 7704/2022 (PIL-W)

[TO BE TAKEN UP IMMEDIATELY AFTER THE HEARING OF CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 865 OF 2025 IS OVER.]

(IA No. 36546/2022 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION)

W.P.(C) No. 324/2022 (X)

[TO BE HEARD ALONG WITH W.P. (C) NO. 687/2021]

IA No. 67238/2022 - EX-PARTE STAY

W.P.(C) No. 639/2022 (X)

[TO BE TAKEN UP IMMEDIATELY AFTER SUBMISSIONS IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 865/2025 ARE COMPLETE]

(IA No. 114704/2022 - EX-PARTE STAY)

W.P.(C) No. 715/2022 (X)

[TO BE TAKEN UP IMMEDIATELY AFTER SUBMISSIONS IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 865/2025 ARE OVER]

(IA No. 296729/2024 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES, IA No. 266172/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 125250/2022 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No. 125251/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND IA No. 16830/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

MA 143/2023 in W.P.(C) No. 454/2015 (PIL-W)

[TO BE HEARD ALONG WITH CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 865/2025]

(IA No. 21625/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

MA 262/2023 in W.P.(C) No. 454/2015 (PIL-W)

[TO BE HEARD ALONG WITH CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 865/2025]

(IA No. 36111/2023 - MODIFICATION)

MA 1738/2023 in W.P.(C) No. 454/2015 (PIL-W)

[TO BE HEARD ALONG WITH CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 865/2025]

(IA No. 147282/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No. 147270/2023 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No. 167297/2024 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION, IA No. 147284/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT AND IA No. 158877/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 35097/2023 (PIL-W)

[TO BE TAKEN UP IMMEDIATELY AFTER SUBMISSIONS IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 865 OF 2025 ARE OVER]

(IA No. 172055/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION)

Date : 20-03-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Appellant(s): Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General

Mr. Rajesh Ranjan, Adv.

Ms. Shraddha Deshmukh, Adv.

Mr. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Digvijay Dam, Adv.

Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Rajeshwari Shankar, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Ms. Indira Jaising,
Petitioner-in-person, Sr. Adv.
Dr. Anindita Pujari, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mohan v. Katarki, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Paras Nath Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shaileshwar Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Kumar, AOR
Mr. Shailendra Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Pandey, AOR
Mr. Jaydip Pati, AOR

Ms. Nina Nariman, Adv.
Ms. Geetika Kapur, Adv.
Mr. Malak Manish Bhatt, AOR
Ms. Samridhi, Adv.
Ms. Ensha Chhabra, Adv.
Ms. Saumya Raj, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Sehgal, AOR

Mr. Aruneshwar Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Manish Raghav, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Kartikey, Adv.
Ms. Neelu Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Saddi, Adv.
Mr. Kartik Hooda, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Singh Dhillon, Adv.
Mr. Anirudh Kaushi, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Sharma, AOR

Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Rajiv Kataria, Adv.
For M/S. Delhi Law Chambers, AOR

Mr. A.P. Dhamija, Adv.
Ms. Tanya Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Bharti Tyagi, AOR

Mr. Devvrat, AOR
Ms. Harshita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Singh, Adv.
Mr. Devesh Kumar Agnihotri, Adv.

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Sr. Adv.
Dr. M.V.K. Moorthy, Adv.
Mr. M. Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Laxmi, Adv.
Mr. Hitendra Nath Rath, AOR

For Respondent(s): Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.
Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Gurnani, Adv.
Mrs. Astha Singh, Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Digvijay Dam, Adv.

Mr. Pranav Sachdeva, AOR
Mr. Jatin Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Abhay Nair, Adv.
Mr. P Rohit Ram, Adv.

Mr. Vipin Nair, AOR

Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR
Mr. Sarvjit Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Pachnanda, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR
Ms. Shreya Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Nikita Jaitly, Adv.
Mr. Sujay Jain, Adv.

Dr. Anindita Pujari, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mohan V Katarki, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Paras Nath Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shaileshwar Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Kumar, AOR
Mr. Shailendra Singh, Adv.
Mr. Adarsh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Goyal, Adv.
Mr. Ujjawal Gaur, Adv.
Mr. Harshvardhan Vishen Mall, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Raghunath, AOR

Mr. Prateek K Chadha, AOR

Mr. Ahanthem Henry, Adv.
Mr. Ahanthem Rohen Singh, Adv.
Mr. David Ahongsangbam, Adv.
Mr. Mohan Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aniket Rajput, Adv.
Ms. Khoisnam Nirmala Devi, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Mihir, AOR

Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ajit Sinha, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR
Ms. Deveshi Chand, Adv.

Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Divija Mahajan, Adv.
Mr. Korada Pramod Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ankolekar Gurudatta, AOR

Mr. Varun Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Ramkaran, Adv.
Mr. Umesh Babu Chaurasiya, Adv.
Mr. Anilendra Pandey, AOR

Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR
Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Bansal, Adv.

Mr. R.S. Kamvani, Adv.
Mr. Sanjiv Kumar Jain, Adv.
Ms. Kavya S. Lokande, Adv.
Ms. Madhvi S. Sawant, Adv.
Mr. Jitender Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Amitabh Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Merusagar Samantaray, AOR

Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ajit Sinha, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR
Ms. Deveshi Chand, Adv.

Mr. Anandh Kannan N., AOR

Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, AOR

Mrs. Nandini Gore, AOR

Mr. Prashant Singh, AOR

Mrs. Yugandhara Pawar Jha, AOR

Mr. Sunil Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Tuhin, AOR

Ms. Radhika Gautam, AOR

Mr. Pai Amit, AOR
Ms. Pankhuri Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Abhiyudaya Vats, Adv.
Mr. Tathagata Dutta, Adv.

Applicant-in-person, AOR

Mr. Anirudh Sanganeria, AOR

Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, AOR
Mr. Avinash Sharma, AOR
Ms. Udit Singh, AOR

For Intervenor(s) Mr. Mathews Nedumpara, Adv.
Ms. Hemali Kurna, Adv.
Mr. Umesh Babu Chaurasia, Adv.

Mr. Vipin Nair, AOR
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Nikhil Jain, Adv.
Mr. Kaustav Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Aman Alam, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Narendranath, Adv.
Mrs. M.B. Ramya, Adv.
Madhavi Yadav, Adv.
Mrs. Deeksha Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S).865/2025 AND WRIT PETITION (C) No.454/2015
AND MA NO. 262/2023 in W.P.(C) No. 454/2015, IA No. 45959/2022
(APPEAL AGAINST REGISTRARS ORDER XV RULE 5) IN IA D.NO.145730-
31/2021 IN MA NO.1502/2020 IN WP (C) NO.454/2015

Mr. Mathews Nedumpara, appears in person and seeks permission to make submissions. However, we have made it very clear to him that he cannot make submissions on the validity of Section 16 of the Advocates Act, 1961 as that is not the issue involved. His submissions must remain confined to the issues raised in these matters.

Submissions are heard.

Judgment is reserved.

Ms. Indira Jaising, learned senior counsel, has already filed her written submissions which are taken on record. We also take on record a copy of the written submissions originally filed by her in Writ Petition (C) No.454/2015. We permit the other members of the Bar, who have made submissions, to place on record a summary of their submissions actually canvassed before the Court, not running into more than 03 pages, within a period of one week from today.

(ASHISH KONDLE)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)