

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSCRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S). 865/2025

JITENDER @ KALLA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE (GOVT.) OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

Respondent(s)

[ONLY I.A. NO. 259649/2024 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]
(IA No. 259649/2024 - INITIATING CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS U/S 340 OF CRPC)

Date : 21-03-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Applicant(s): Mr. Pranav Sachdeva, AOR

For Appellant(s): Mr. Aryan Rajpal, Adv.
Mr. L.N. Rao, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Pandey, AOR

Mr. Jaydip Pati, AOR

For Respondent(s): Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.
Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Gurnani, Adv.
Mrs. Astha Singh, Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Digvijay Dam, Adv.Mr. Ahanthem Henry, Adv.
Mr. Ahanthem Rohen Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mohan Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aniket Rajput, Adv.
Ms. Khoisnam Nirmala Devi, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Mihir, AOR

Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR

Mr. Ravi Raghunath, AOR

Mr. Ankolekar Gurudatta, AOR

Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Divija Mahajan, Adv.
Mr. Korada Pramod Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Nihant Panicker, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Pachnanda, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR
Ms. Shreya Bansal, Adv.

Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR
Mr. Sarvjit Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Kumar, AOR

Mr. Anilendra Pandey, AOR
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Ranjan, Adv.
Ms. Priya Kashyap, Adv.

Mr. Prateek K Chadha, AOR

Mr. Vipin Nair, AOR
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Kaustav Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Nikhil Jain, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Aman Alam, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Narendranath, Adv.
Mrs. M.B. Ramya, Adv.
Mrs. Madhavi Yadav, Adv.
Mrs. Deeksha Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR
Ms. Maitrajee Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Bansal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA NO. 259649/2024 (INITIATING CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS U/S 340 OF CRPC)

We have perused the affidavit filed by the *Pairokar* of Jitender @ Kalla (petitioner). He has tendered an unconditional apology to the Court. His basic case is that the averments made in the proceedings were as per the advice of the Advocates appearing for him and that is so clear from the order passed in the main matter. Therefore, this is not a fit case to initiate action

against the petitioner under Section 340 read with Section 195 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973.

The Application is, accordingly, rejected. However, this order shall not be construed to mean that defaults committed by the petitioner have been condoned by this Court.

(ASHISH KONDLE)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)